

**[Oral Argument Scheduled October 22, 2014]
No. 11-1324**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Ali Hamza Suliman Ahmad Al Bahlul,
Petitioner,
v.
United States of America,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW
(CASE NO. CMCR-09-0002)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR DAVID GLAZIER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Robert Barton (Bar No. 55467)
400 South Hope Street, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Robert.Barton@hklaw.com
213-896-2503

Thomas J. McIntosh (Bar No. 52523)
800 17th Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Thomas.McIntosh@hklaw.com
202-955-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Professor
David Glazier, Loyola Law School of
Los Angeles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
AMICUS’ STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. MILITARY COMMISSIONS LACK JURISDICTION TO TRY THE OFFENSE OF CONSPIRACY UNDER THE DEFINE AND PUNISH CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	4
1. Military Commission Jurisdiction is Drawn from the Define and Punish Clause	4
2. The Define and Punish Clause Limits Military Commissions to International Law of War Violations.....	6
B. THE LINCOLN TRIAL IS NOT A USEFUL PRECEDENT	10
1. The Lincoln Trial was a Mixed Military Commission and Drew Part of its Jurisdiction From Domestic Law, Allowing the Charge of Conspiracy	10
2. The Lincoln Trial Charged Defendants for a Completed Conspiracy, Not Inchoate Conspiracy	15
3. Attorney General Speed’s Opinion Justifying the Military Trial Supports al Bahlul’s Position.....	18
C. THE NAZI TRIALS ARE NOT USEFUL PRECEDENTS IN APPELLANT'S CASE.....	21
1. <i>Quirin</i> Did Not Consider the Charge of Conspiracy.....	21
2. The Colepaugh Trial	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
III. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 3437485 (D.C. Cir., July 14, 2014)	2,5,6,9,10,18,21,23, 24
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956)	26
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	7
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	5, 13
<i>*Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	5,7,8,21,22,23,24,26,27
<i>*Hamdan v. Rumsfield</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	4,7,8,22
<i>Jecker v. Montgomery</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 498 (1851)	4
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	4
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	12
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., Art. 1, § 8, cl. 10.....	2, 5
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 1, § 2, cl.3.....	2

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (CONT.)

U.S. Const., Amend. 1415

10 U.S.C. § 8219

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen 297 (1865).....12, 19, 20

*David Glazier, *The Misuse of History: Conspiracy and the Guantánamo Military Commissions*, 66 *Baylor Law Review* 295 (2014)
..... 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26

David Glazier, *Precedents Lost: The Neglected History of the Military Commission*, 46 *Va. J. Int'l L.* 5 (2005)9

Edward Steers, Jr., *Blood on the Moon* (2001).....13, 18

Henry Halleck, 2 *International Law* 4447

Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field
(Lieber Code), General Orders No. 100, arts. 27 & 40 (Apr. 24, 1863)7

Paul Finkelman, *John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment*, 36 *Akron L. Rev.* 671 (2003).....15

**The Trial: The Assassination of President Lincoln and the Trial of the Conspirators* (Edward Steers, Jr., ed.) (2003)14, 15, 16, 17

William Winthrop, *MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS* at pp. 839–40 (2nd ed. 1920), available at
http://www.loc.gov/rr/frd/Military_Law/pdf/ML_precedents.pdf11, 12, 13
